RESOLUTION NUMBER 117

Ordering street paving of Douglas Avenue, Minten's Addition from Locust Street to the north boundary of lots 10 and 14, on Douglas Avenue.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON:

The Common Council hereby deems it expedient and necessary to construct a street improvement to serve Douglas Avenue, Minten's Addition from Locust Street to the north boundary of lots 10 and 14 located on Douglas Avenue, in the following manner:

1. By grading street to proper subgrade.

2. By grading the right-of-way and surfacing with asphaltic concrete curb to curb.

Said improvements are to be made in accordance with the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Stayton, Oregon, and the grades, plans and specifications as being prepared by the City Engineer.

The estimated costs to be borne by the City of Stayton is that cost in excess of \$2.75 per foot of property. The balance of costs of said improvements, excluding engineering, and including interest and all other expenses which the City of Stayton would not have incurred except for the making of said improvement shall be levied upon the property especially benefitted thereby, as provided by the Charter of the City of Stayton and in accordance with the petitions of the property owners to be benefitted by said improvements.

That the improvement warrants issued in payment of such expenses as may be incurred in making this improvement be and they hereby are declared to be general obligation improvement warrants as provided in O.R.S. 287.502.

The estimate of the City Engineer of the probable cost of said improvement which shall be borne by the benefitted property is the sum of \$2,611.18.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Recorder be and he hereby is directed to give notice of the intention to construct said street improvement as provided by the Charter of the City of Stayton, Oregon. ADOPTED by the Common Council at their regular meeting held <u>May 8</u>,1967.

Mayor August Schafer, Recorder

ATTEST: